## HENNEPIN COUNTY

300 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55487-0240

## RESOLUTION

**Board of Hennepin County Commissioners RESOLUTION: 24-0108** 

At a meeting of the Board of Hennepin County Commissioners on 3/19/2024, a motion was made by Kevin Anderson, seconded by Marion Greene, that this Resolution be adopt. The motion passed.

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT) has given notice that funding through the Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Infrastructure Program is available; and

WHEREAS, a county board resolution is needed as part of the application to satisfy SRTS Infrastructure Program eligibility requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has requested county support for its 2023 SRTS Infrastructure Program applications.

## Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that Hennepin County supports applications for the following projects submitted by the City of Bloomington as part of the 2023 SRTS Infrastructure Program Grant Solicitation:

- County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 34 (Normandale Boulevard) Multimodal Improvements
  Project between CSAH 1 (Old Shakopee Road) and 94th Street
- Bloomington Schools Districtwide School Zone Speed Limit Project, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that sponsorship and acceptance of grant funding for the abovementioned projects by the Hennepin County Board of Commissioners does not imply a continued commitment by the county for these projects when grant funds are no longer available.

## RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON 3/19/2024

The question was on the adoption of the resolution with the votes as follows:

Aye: 5 Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner

Lunde, Commissioner Goettel, and Commissioner Anderson

**Absent:** 1 Commissioner Conley

Maria Rose

Maria Rose

MROK